
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 21ST FEBRUARY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors

Maureen Braun 
Claire Farrier 
Eva Greenspan 

Tim Roberts 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby

Mark Shooter
Jim Tierney
Laurie Williams

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton 
Dr Devra Kay 
Sury Khatri

Reema Patel 
Gabriel Rozenberg 
Hugh Rayner 

Philip Cohen 
Arjun Mittra 
Shimon Ryde
John Marshall

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £9.57 per 
copy. Document are available on: https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uucoverpage.aspx


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Montrose Playing Fields, Montrose Avenue, Colindale, NW9 5BY - 
17/1929/FUL 

9 - 56

7.  Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area - 17/6662/RMA 57 - 148

8.  Phases 9a & 9b, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1PX - 
17/7662/RMA 

149 - 186

9.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 



distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

8 February 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Eva Greenspan

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION AND DECISION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the speaker rules and that 
the meeting would be audio recorded.

At 9:55 pm, in accordance with Article 7.27 of the Constitution the Chairman decided to 
extend the period for the transaction of business to 10.30pm. 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:
1. Councillor Shooter who was substituted by Councillor Khatri.
2. Councillor Farrier who was substituted by Councillor Hutton.
3. Councillor Slocombe who was substituted by Councillor Kay.
4. Councillor Roberts who was substituted by Councillor Patel.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

All Councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item 7 and agenda item 
8 as some of speakers are known to them.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   17/2304/FUL - THE CROFT, EAST ROAD, EDGWARE HA8 0BS 

The Planning Officer introduced the report and addendum, which related to The Croft. 

A representation was made by the applicant’s agent Shontelle Williams.

Councillor Tierney proposed a condition that was unanimously agreed by the committee 
to include a time working directive condition. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum, and the additional condition.

7.   17/5373/FUL - BARNET HOUSE. 1255 HIGH ROAD, N20 0EJ 

The Planning Officer introduced the report and addendum, which related to Barnet 
House.

Representations in objection to the application were heard from Christopher Price, 
Barbara Jacobson, Councillor Richard Cornelius, Teresa Villiers MP and Andrew 
Dismore GLA Assembly Member.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent Adam Vine.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 0
Against 11
Abstain 0

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Sowerby moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by Councillor Braun to refuse the application for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development, by virtue of its excessive height, scale, massing and 
density would represent an over development of the site resulting in a discordant 
and visually obtrusive form of development that would fail to respect its local 
context and the pattern of development in its context, to such an extent that it 
would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the area and would be 
detrimental to the visual amenity of adjoining residential occupiers. The proposal 
would therefore not constitute a sustainable form of development and would be 
contrary to the provisions of the NPPF, policies 3.4, 7.4, 7.6 and 7.7 of the London 

6



3

Plan 2016 and policies CS NPPF, CS5, DM01 and DM05 of the Barnet Local Plan 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012.

2. The proposed development by reason of the quantum of development and 
absence of appropriate secured mitigation would result in an undue strain being 
placed upon local services contrary to the provisions of Paragraph 7 of the NPPF, 
Policy 3.2 of the London Plan 2016 and Policy CS11 of Barnet Local Plan Core 
Strategy 2012.

Councillor Tierney moved an amendment to the tabled motion that was seconded by 
Councillor Hutton to add “the low level of affordable housing” as a reason for refusal. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 6
Abstain 0

The amendment to the tabled motion was therefore lost. 

The committee therefore voted on the motion to refuse the application as moved by 
Councillor Sowerby and the votes were recorded as follows:

For 7
Against 0
Abstain 4

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application which overturned the 
officer recommendation for the reasons above. The committee also agreed that, if 
required, Councillor Sowerby would represent the committee at appeal.

8.   17/5761/EIA - CRICKLEWOOD RAILWAY YARD, LAND TO THE REAR OF 400 
EDGWARE ROAD, LONDON NW2 6NH 

The Committee received the report and addendum, which related to Cricklewood 
Railway Yard.

Representations in objection to the application were heard from Christopher Miller, 
Jessica Howey, Councillor Shimon Ryde (Barnet), Councillor Jack Cohen (Barnet), 
Councillor Lorna Russell (Camden), Councillor Liz Dixon (Brent), Councillor Lia 
Colacicco (Brent) and Andrew Dismore GLA Assembly Member.

A representation was heard from the applicant representative Jens Geldmacher.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 6
Against 5

7



4

Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 10.10 pm

8



LOCATION:   Montrose Playing Fields, Montrose Avenue, Colindale, NW9
5BY 

REFERENCE: 17/1929/FUL Received:  27 March 2017

Accepted: 30 March 2017

WARD(S): Burnt Oak  Expiry: 29 June 2017

APPLICANT: Jon Sheaff and Associates

PROPOSAL: The refurbishment of Silkstream Park and Montrose Playing 
Fields; the creation of new entrances; the installation of new 
footpaths and cycleways with 9 racks which would 
accommodate 18 bicycles; the installation of new hard paved 
public realm areas; the installation of new bridges and 
refurbishment of an existing bridge; the creation of a new 
pedestrian and cycle crossing of Montrose Avenue; the 
installation of new road surfaces and road design details on 
Montrose Avenue; the demolition of the existing pavilion 
building; the refurbishment of the existing tramshed building; 
the creation of new flood attenuation areas though 
amendments to levels and cut and fill operations; the 
installation of new playground facilities; the installation of new 
skateboarding facilities; the installation of new outdoor sports 
facilities including a multi-use games area, tennis courts, a 
green gym and basketball hoops; the provision of tw
[...]
es including a multi-use games area, tennis courts, a 
green gym and basketball hoops; the provision of two no. 9 x 9 
grass football pitches; the installation of occasional play 
equipment; new tree planting; new soft landscape planting

Application Summary 

This application is proposing a range of improvements to Silkstream Park and 
Montrose Playing Fields which are designed to improve accessibility to and 
use of these green spaces.  

RECOMMENDATION
Approve the application subject to conditions:

1) This development must be commenced within three years from the date of 
this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act, 2004.

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and documents unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority:

A1749-JSA-L001; A1749-JSA-L010; A1749-JSA-L050; A1749-JSA-L051; 
A1749-JSA-L052; A1749-JSA-L053; A1749-JSA-L054; A1749-JSA-L055; 
A1749-JSA-L100; A1749-JSA-L101; A1749-JSA-L102; A1749-JSA-L103; 

21



2

A1749-JSA-L104; A1749-JSA-L105; A1749-JSA-L110; A1749-JSA-L111; 
A1749-JSA-L112; A1749-JSA-L113; A1749-JSA-L114; A1749-JSA-L115; 
A1749-JSA-L200; A1749-JSA-L201; A1749-JSA-L202; A1749-JSA-L203; 
A1749-JSA-L204; A1749-JSA-L205; A1749-JSA-L300; A1749-JSA-L301; 
A1749-JSA-L302; A1749-JSA-L303; A1749-JSA-L304; A1749-JSA-L305; 
A1749-JSA-L400; A1749-JSA-L401; A1749-JSA-L402; A1749-JSA-L403; 
A1749-JSA-L404; A1749-JSA-L405; A1749-JSA-L406; A1749-JSA-L407; 
A1749-JSA-L408; A1749-JSA-L409; A1749-JSA-L410; A1749-JSA-L411; 
A1749-JSA-L420; A1749-JSA-L421; A1749-JSA-L422; A1749-JSA-L423; 
A1749-JSA-L424; A1749-JSA-L425; A1749-JSA-L430; A1749-JSA-L431; 
A1749-JSA-L432; A1749-JSA-L433; A1749-JSA-L434; A1749-JSA-L435; 
A1749-JSA-L500; A1749-JSA-L501; A1749-JSA-L502; A1749-JSA-L503; 
A1749-JSA-L504; A1749-JSA-L505; A1749-JSA-L506; A1749-JSA-L507; 
A174
[...]
mprovements to sports facilities within the playing 
fields.  As such, the proposal complies with policy CS7 and CS11.  

Barnet Council Development Management Policies (2012) 

DM15: Green Belt and Open Space states that ‘Open space will be protected 
from development.  In exceptional circumstances loss of open space will be 
permitted where the following can be satisfied: 

a. The development proposal is a small scale ancillary use which supports the 
use of the open space or
b. Equivalent or better quality open space provision can be made.

Any exception will need to ensure that it does not create further public open 
space deficiency and has no significant impact on biodiversity.’

The proposed refurbishment works are considered to create better quality 
open space.  As such, the proposal is considered to comply with policy DM16.  

Green Infrastructure SPD (2017)

41



22

This document identifies that ‘the provision of Green Infrastructure in and 
around urban areas contributes towards creating places where people want to 
live, work and invest; delivering benefits not only to the environment but also 
to the development of better places. Green infrastructure planning enables a 
co-ordinated and cross-sectorial approach to be taken across many different 
sectors. It can increase access to open spaces, contribute to urban cooling, 
allow greater appreciation of valued landscapes and support healthy living’. 

This document states ‘The improvement and enhancement of parks in 
Colindale will deliver significant support to the Council’s regeneration 
initiatives in that area. In support of the Council’s regeneration area policies 
new investment in the parks and open spaces of Colindale and Burnt Oak 
includes improvements to Montrose Playing Fields, Silkstream Park, 
Heybourne Park and Colindale Park to be completed by 2021’.

The Colindale Open Spaces Strategy (2013) proposes a number of 
initiatives for green space: 

 High intensity, high quality open spaces 
[...]
r 
Consideration

17/6823/CON Submission of details for condition 37.5 
(Reserved Matters Transport Report) for 
Plot 12 of Phase 1BS pursuant to planning 
permission F/04687/13 dated 23/07/14

26.10.2017 Under 
Consideration 
(ready to be 
approved)

137



17/6825/CON Submission of details for condition 1.17 
(Illustrative Reconciliation Plan) 
pursuant to Phase 1B (South) of planning 
permission F/04687/13 dated 23/07/14

26.10.2017 Approved 
13.02.2018

17/6824/CON Submission of details for condition 29.1 
(Acoustics) pursuant to Phase 1B (South) 
planning permission F/04687/13 dated 
23/07/14

26.10.2017 Under 
Consideration

17/4872/CON  Residential Relocation Strategy 
Addendum pursuant to condition 1.10 of 
S73 Planning Application Reference : 
F/04687/13 approved 23/07/2014 for the 
comprehensive Mixed Use redevelopment 
of the Brent Cross Cricklewood Area and 
Approved Condition Application 
Reference: 15/00659/CON approved 
03/12/2015

27.07.2017 Under 
Consideration
(ready to be 
approved)

138



APPENDIX 4

Proposed Plans and CGIs 

IMAGE 1 - Aerial Photo of Site Boundary

139



IMAGE 2 - Proposed Layout Plan

140



IMAGE 3 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan

141



CGI 1 - Street level view of Plot 12N from the new High Street South

142



CGI 2 - View of the south block from Claremont Park

143



CGI 3 - View along the tertiary street to the east of Plot 12

144



CGI 4 - View across proposed Pocket Park looking east

145



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

Site Plan

Address: Plot 12, Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area
Reference: 17/6662/RMA

Not to scale 

147



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: Phases 9a & 9b, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1PX

REFERENCE: 17/7662/RMA Received: 4 December 2017
Accepted: 13 December 2017

WARD(S): Mill Hill Expiry: 14 March 2018

APPLICANT: Barratt London

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for Ph
[...]
r 2011 outline planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of Mill 
Hill East regeneration site (now also known as Millbrook Park).  This site covers an area of 
approximately 33.6 hectares (83 acres) and is located within the Mill Hill ward. The site is 
bounded to the east by Frith Lane, to the north by Partingdale Lane and to the west by 
Bittacy Hill (B552). Bittacy Business Park is immediately to the south of the site and Mill Hill 
East Underground station (Northern Line) lies to the south west.    

The site is divided into a number of Development Land Parcels (DLP) or otherwise known 
as phases.  Following approval of the site wide pre-commencement requirements, reserved 
matters applications will be brought forward for all detailed elements of the development, 
which would deal with all matters not fully addressed within the outline consent – the 
‘reserved matters’ (layout, design, appearance and landscaping).  This is controlled by 
Condition 5 of the outline permission (ref H/04017/09, dated 22nd September 2011).  

The current application concerns the development by Barratt London of plots 9a & 9b of the 
outline consent, located on the southern edge of the wider Millbrook Park Site within the 
southern hub character area fronting Bittacy Hill to the South, the consented phase 4b site 
being built out by Prime Place and future phases to the east including the future Public 
Square. 

In addition to the plan drawings submitted, the following information was also submitted in 
support of the application and forms the supporting information:

• Plot/Development Schedule;
• Affordable Housing Scheme (Appendix C of this Statement);
• Drainage Strategy;
• Construction Management Plan;
• Arboricultural Method Statement;
• Site Waste Management Plan;
• Sustainability Statement and Code for Sustainable Homes Pre-assessment; and
• Design and Access Statement (incl. Landscape Details and Implementation Plan).

2.  MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1    Key Re
[...]
ting Network provided by a single Energy Centre while the north of the site is expected 
to adhere to the Mayor’s Energy Hierarchy by utilising an energy efficient building fabric and 
where applicable photovoltaic panels (PV).  

The Mayor’s Energy Hierarchy sets out three methods for achieving reductions in carbon 
emissions:  

1 Be lean: use less energy (fabric efficiency standards)
2 Be clean: supply energy efficiently
3 Be green: use renewable energy

181



The application is accompanied by an Energy Strategy and Code for Sustainable Homes 
Pre-Assessment which demonstrates that the proposal would reach the equivalent of Code 
for Sustainable Homes Level 4 as well as achieving a 49.6% reduction in C02 emissions as 
is required by Conditions 79 and 80 of the outline consent.  This is through implementing 
high building fabric specifications and energy efficient measures and partly by the proposed 
connection to the proposed District Heat Network to the east of the site. 

Water resources, Drainage and SUDs Infrastruction 

The Drainage plan submitted with the application provides details of surface water and foul 
water drainage. 

The applicant has submitted a drainage strategy in support of the application. The drainage 
strategy incorporates various measures including podium deck landscape storage, storage 
tanks of water for irrigation of communal gardens, attenuation tanks and a hydrobrake flow 
control to ensure that runoff does not exceed 49.6 l/s to the Thames Water surface water 
outlet in Bittacy Hill as required by the approved site wide drainage strategy. Discharges of 
foul water drainage will discharge to the existing Thames Water sewer also located in Bittacy 
Hill. Overall the proposed drainage strategy is considered acceptable and consistent with the 
site-wide drainage strategy approved under discharged Conditions 43, 44 and 46 
(permission ref: H/04340/12) attached to the OPP.

Biodiversity and Ecology 

The AAP encourages the planting of na
[...]
e as well as to the wider Millbrook Park site.  

183



The application also satisfies the requirements of Conditions 5, 8, 26, 27, 29, 32, 35, 48, 49, 
52, 69, 70, 76, 80, 81, 83 and 85 of the outline consent.  

It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the attached conditions.
 

184



SITE LOCATION PLAN: Phase 9a & 9b, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), 
Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PX

REFERENCE: 17/7662/RMA

 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and 
database right 2013. All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674. 
 

185



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Montrose Playing Fields, Montrose Avenue, Colindale, NW9 5BY - 17/1929/FUL
	Appendix

	7 Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Area - 17/6662/RMA
	Appendix 1 - Conditions
	Appendix - 2 Approved RMAs
	Appendix 3 - Pre RMA Conditions Plot 12
	Appendix 4 - Design Information
	Appendix 5 - Site Plan

	8 Phases 9a & 9b, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1PX - 17/7662/RMA



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

21 February 2018

Members Present:

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Devra Kay (as 
substitutes)

Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Anne Hutton (as substitute)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tim Roberts Councillor Agnes Slocombe

CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explained the speaker rules and that 
the meeting would be audio recorded.

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:
1. Councillor Slocombe who was substituted by Councillor Kay.
2. Councillor Roberts who was substituted by Councillor Hutton.
.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda 6 – as she is a 
governor for a school adjacent to the Playing Fields. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   MONTROSE PLAYING FIELDS, MONTROSE AVENUE, COLINDALE, NW9 5BY - 
17/1929/FUL 



2

The Planning Officer introduced the report and addendum, which related to Montrose 
Playing Fields.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the addendum, which was to approve the amended conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the amended conditions as per the 
officer’s report and addendum.

7.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD REGENERATION AREA - 17/6662/RMA 

The Planning Officer introduced the report and addendum, which related to Brent Cross 
Cricklewood Regeneration Area.

A representation in support of the application was heard from Eileen Douglas.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum, and the additional informative.

8.   PHASES 9A & 9B, MILLBROOK PARK, FRITH LANE, LONDON, NW7 1PX - 
17/7662/RMA 

The Planning Officer introduced the report and addendum, which related to Phases 9a & 
9b, Millbrook Park.

A representation was made by the ward councillor, Councillor Sury Khatri.

A representation was made by the applicant’s agent Tim Sturgess.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 11
Against 0



3

Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum, and the additional informative.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm


